We have competition with Indian and international IT & BPM companies and our results of operations could be affected by competition

in the IT & BPM industry in India and international market in the future. We expect competition to intensify due to possible new entrants

in the market, existing competitors further expanding their operations and our entry into new markets where we may compete with well-

established unorganized companies/ entities. This we believe may impact our financial condition and operations. For details, please

refer to the chapter titled “Risk Factors” beginning on page 19 of this Prospectus.

Increase in income

Increases in our income are due to the factors described above in in this chapter under “Factors Affecting Our Results of Operations”

and chapter titled “Risk Factors” beginning on page 19 of this Prospectus.

Status of any Publicly Announced New Business Segments

Except as disclosed elsewhere in the Prospectus, we have not announced and do not expect to announce in the near future any new

business segments.

PlatinumOne Business Services Limited

172

CAPITALIZATION STATEMENT

The details on Capitalization Statement as follows:

(₹ in Lakh)

PARTICULARS Pre-Issue as March 31, 2021 Adjusted for the post-issue#

Total borrowings 456.87 456.87

Current borrowings 411.06 411.06

Non-Current borrowings (including current maturity) 45.81 45.81

Total Equity  655.55 1,044.16

Equity Share Capital 116.00 158.24

Reserves and Surplus 539.55 885.92

Total Capital 1,112.42 1,501.03

Ratio: Non-Current borrowings /Total equity  0.17 0.05

# As per the final proposed number of Equity Shares (4,22,400) post IPO and assuming full subscription, increase share capital by

₹42,24,000/- and securities premium of ₹3,46,36,800/- (included in Reserve and surplus) on account of the proposed Issue.

PlatinumOne Business Services Limited

173

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL INDEBTEDNESS

Brief details on the financial indebtedness of the “PLATINUMONE BUSINESS SERVICES LIMITED” as on March 31, 2021

is as under:

Long Term Borrowings (Unsecured Loan):

Name of

Lender

Date of

Sanction